Revision 20200517 - Generated 2020-May-18
A 6.50 ± 0.15 mm
B 6.50 ± 0.15 mm
C 0.95 ± 0.10 mm
D 1.90 mm (nom.)
E 4.30 mm (nom.)
F 0.15 ± 0.05 mm
G 6.25 ± 0.15 mm
Mass (approximate)
where B pk  expressed in gauss, f  expressed in hertz, and:
a=1.72E+10,   b=4.96E+07,  c=1.23E+06,   d=1.73E-14
Bpk 140 G
frequency 100 kHz
Core Loss (nominal) 17 mW/cm³
Core Loss (maximum) 20 mW/cm³
where H expressed in oersteds, and:
a=1.00E-02,  b=1.23E-05,  c=1.48,  d=0.00
HDC 50 Oe
Percent Initial Perm(nom.) 71.0%
Percent Initial Perm(min.) 65.1%
Coating Type: Per UL Card File #E140098(S),
Black, Outer Surface only
Voltage Breakdown (min.) N/A
Limit N/A
Package Quantity 30,000/Box
0.075 in (nom.)
Part Number: IC065B10C-660
0.256 ± 0.006 in
0.256 ± 0.006 in
0.037 ± 0.004 in
D
C
 S
at
u
ra
ti
o
n
%µi =
C
o
at
in
g/
P
kg
0.169 in (nom.)
0.006 ± 0.002 in
0.246 ± 0.006 in
0.23 grams
C
o
re
 L
o
ss
Core Loss(mW/cm³)=
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
10,000 100,000 1,000,000 10,000,000 100,000,000
In
it
ia
l P
e
rm
e
ab
ili
ty
 (
µ
i)
Frequency (Hz)
Initial Perm vs. Frequency - Mix-66  (66µ)
10
100
1,000
10,000
10 100 1,000 10,000
C
o
re
 L
o
ss
 (
m
W
/c
m
³)
Bpk - Peak AC Flux Density (gauss)
Core Loss vs. Bpk - Mix-66  (66µ)
500 kHz
250 kHz
100 kHz
50 kHz
25 kHz
10 kHz
5 kHz
1 kHz
400 Hz
60 Hz
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90
100
110
120
1 10 100 1,000
%
 In
it
ia
l P
e
rm
e
ab
ili
ty
 (
%
µ
i)
H - DC Magnetizing Force (Oe)
%Initial Perm vs. DC Bias - Mix-66  (66µ)
Nominal
H = DC Magnetizing Force (Oe)
N = Number of Turns
I = DC Current (A)
Le = Effective Path Length (cm)
100
110
120
130
140
150
160
170
10 100 1,000 10,000
%
 In
it
ia
l P
e
rm
e
ab
ili
ty
 (
%
µ
i)
Bpk - Peak AC Flux Density (G)
%Initial Perm vs. Peak AC Flux Density - Mix-66  (66µ)
fNA
E
B
e
rms
pk



44.4
10 8
Bpk = Peak AC Flux Density (gauss)
Erms = RMS Sinwave Voltage (volts)
Ae = Cross Sectional Area (cm2)
N = Number of Turns
22
65.13.23
fBpkd
Bpk
c
Bpk
b
Bpk
a
f


d
Hba c


1
eL
IN
H


4.0
Micrometals Iron Powder Cores, A Division of Micrometals, Inc. - 5615 E. La Palma Ave., Anaheim, California 92807 USA
Ph: +1-714-970-9400,  Toll Free in USA: +1-800-356-5977